
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 20 November 2020 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   To note the appointment of County Councillor D.W.H. Jones as Chair of 
Democratic Services Committee 

 

 

2.   To appoint a Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

5.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

6.   For Information - IRPW Draft Remuneration Report 2021-2022 

 
1 - 78 

7.   Hybrid Meetings 

 
Verbal 
Report 

8.   Consultation - Changes to Adoption Absence for Members 

 
79 - 94 

9.   Forward Work Programme Engagement 

 
95 - 150 

10.   Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales - County Council 
proposals. 

 

Verbal 
Report 

11.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
151 - 154 

12.   Date of next meeting: Monday 18th January 2021, 14:00pm 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Chief Executive  
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Clarke 

D. Dovey 
D. Evans 
M.Groucutt 
G. Howard 
L.Jones 
F. Taylor 
J.Treharne 
J.Watkins 
S. Woodhouse 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
En
[...]
pmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/


This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE:  
 

To consider submitting a response to Welsh Government on the 
changes to adoption absence for local authority members.  

 
2. KEY ISSUES: 
 
 Part 2 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the Measure”) 

introduced entitlements to periods of family absence for members of 
county and county borough councils, during which a member is entitled 
to be absent from authority meetings.  

 
The periods of absence introduced were as follows: 
  • Maternity absence 26 weeks 

• Newborn absence 2 weeks 
• Adopters absence 2 weeks 
• New adoption absence 2 weeks 
• Parental absence 3 months 

 
The Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) 
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) made under Part 2 of the 
Measure prescribe the conditions to be satisfied for a member to be 
entitled to a period of family absence and made procedural 
arrangements in respect of each type of absence.  
 
The periods of absence set out above were broadly modelled on the 
absence provisions for officers within county and county borough 
councils. The intention behind this approach was to ensure members 
and officers had, as far as possible, the same basic absence 
arrangements.  
 
With the exception of the maximum period for adopter’s absence the 
regulations remain in step with the arrangements for Officers. However, 
the basic period of adopter’s absence available to Officers is now 26 
weeks and therefore the current 2 weeks adopter’s absence available 
to members needs to be changed to 26 weeks to align with the broader 
Welsh Government policy.  
 
For this reason Welsh Ministers intend to amend the 2013 regulations 
to increase the adopter’s absence entitlement from 2 weeks to 26 
weeks. This will result in the same levels of maternity and adopter’s 
absence being available under the 2013 regulations.  
 
In addition, associated changes to the regulations will: 

SUBJECT: Consultation – Changes to Adoption Absence for Members 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 30th November 2020 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: N/A 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



• Create procedures for allowing a member of a local authority to 
vary the start date and duration of a period of adopter’s absence  

• Provide that a period of adopter’s absence may start on the day 
the child is placed with the member of a local authority for 
adoption or up to 14 days beforehand. A member of a local 
authority may choose on which of these days their adopter’s 
absence will start. 

• Create a procedure for a member of a local authority to bring 
their adopter’s absence to an end 

• Prevent multiple periods of adopter’s absence being taken in 
respect of children adopted under the same arrangement. 

 • Allow individuals taking adopter’s leave to continue some duties 
with the consent of the chair or presiding member of the local 
authority. 

 
 Welsh Government are undertaking a consultation that closes on the 

29th December 2020 with a view to gathering responses to the below 
questions:  

 
1. Do you agree with the proposed increase in the length of 

adopter’s absence for councillors from 2 to 26 weeks to align 
with similar arrangements for maternity absence. 

2. Do you agree with the changes set out in the bullet points 
above? 

3. Do you agree the revised statutory guidance within the annex of 
the consultation document reflects the proposed changes in 
paragraphs in the bullet points above?  

 
3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 None. There are no changes to the remuneration of the local authority 

members specific to this initiative and members would be entitled to 
continue receiving remuneration in line with the policies set by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.  

 
4. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:  
  
 The proposed changes in this consultation document will ensure that 

individuals who need to use this policy will have access to the relevant 
support mechanisms to continue to carry out all their responsibilities in 
a fair manner.  

 
5. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 None 
 
6.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 Consultation Document - Changes to adoption absence for local 

authority members  
 
6. AUTHOR:  
 John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 

Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 80

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2020-11/consultation.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2020-11/consultation.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Number:  WG 41366.  
 

Welsh Government   
Consultation Document  

Changes  to adoption absence  for  local  authority  
members  

We want your views on proposed changes to adoption 
absence for  local authority members from 2 to 26 weeks  
 

Date of issue:   3  November 2020  
Action required:  29  December 2020  
 
 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar  gael yn Gymraeg.   
This document is also available in Welsh.  
 
 

  © Crown Copyright  
Page 81



 
Overview  The Family  Absence for  Members of Local Authorities  

(Wales) Regulations 2013 (the regulations)  govern 
adopter’s absence (the form  of leave taken by an 
individual adopting a child).  The Welsh  Government  
proposes amending the 2013 Regulations so as  to  
extend the period of adopter’s  absence for members  
of councils from  2 weeks to 26 weeks  and,  as far as  
practicable,  to align procedures relating to adopter’s  
absence with those which currently govern maternity  
absence.  
 

How to respond  You can respond to this consultation by completing  
and returning  the  consultation response form at  the 
back of this  document.  The response should be sent  
to:  
 
Local Government Democracy Team  
Welsh Government  
Cathays Park  
Cardiff   
CF10 3NQ  
 
Or email:  
LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales  
 
Or by completing  an online form  
 
 

Further  Lar
[...]
nce arrangements 

6. Part 2 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the Measure”) introduced 
entitlements to periods of family absence for members of county and county 

borough councils, during which a member is entitled to be absent from authority 
meetings. 

7. The periods of absence introduced were as follows: 

• Maternity absence 26 weeks 
• Newborn absence 2 weeks 
• Adopters absence 2 weeks 
• New adoption absence 2 weeks 
• Parental absence 3 months 

8. The Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) Regulations 2013 
(“the Regulations”) made under Part 2 of the Measure prescribe the 
conditions to be satisfied for a member to be entitled to a period of family absence 
and made procedural arrangements in respect of each type of absence. 

9. The periods of absence set out above were broadly modelled on the absence 
provisions for officers within county and county borough councils. The intention 

Page 84



 

 

    
  

 
 

      
     

  
  

  
 

    
     

    
 

 
   
 
     

 
     

  
    

  
     

 
   

  
  

  
 

    
  

  
 

  
   

 
 

      
  

 
  
   
  
  

   

behind this approach was to ensure members and officers had, as far as possible, 
the same basic absence arrangements. 

The Issue 

10.With the exception of the maximum period for adopter’s absence the regulations 
remain in step with the arrangements for Officers. However, the basic period of 
adopter’s absence available to Officers is now 26 weeks and therefore the current 2 
weeks adopter’s absence available to members needs to be changed to 26 weeks 
to align with the broader Welsh Government policy. 

Proposed action 

11.For this reason Welsh Ministers intend to amend the 2013 regulations to increase 
the adopter’s absence entitlement from 2 weeks to 26 weeks. This will result in the 
same levels of maternity and adopter’s absence being available under the 2013 
regulations. 

12. In addition, associated changes to the regulations will: 

• Create procedures for allowing a member of a local authority to vary the start 
date and duration of a period of adopter’s absence 

• Provide that a period of adopter’s absence may start on the day the child is 
placed with the member of a local authority for adoption or up to 14 days 
beforehand. A member of a local authority may choose on which of these days 
their adopter’s absence will start. 

• Create a procedure for a member of a local authority to bring their adopter’s 
absence to an end 

• Prevent multiple periods of adopter’s absence being taken in respect of children 
adopted under the same arrangement. 

• Allow individuals taking adopter’s leave to continue some duties with the consent 
of the chair or presiding member of the local authority. 

13.The need for parents to bond with and build strong relationships with their biological 
children has been recognised for many years. For those who decide to adopt 
children the need to bond and build relationships is of equal importance. Depending 
on the circumstances of the adoption there can be additional challenges in 
developing these relationships. These changes put the basic maternity and 
adopter’s absence arrangements on an equal basis. It also ensures alignment 
between members and Officers. 

• Q1: Do you agree with the proposed increase in the length of adopter’s 
absence for councillors from 2 to 26 weeks to align with similar 
arrangements for maternity absence? 

• 
• Q2:  Do you agree with the changes set out in Paragraph 12 above? 
• 
• Q3 Do you agree the revised statutory guidance within the annex of this 

document reflects the proposed changes in paragraphs 11 and 12 above?   

Page 85



 

 

    
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
    

     
  

 
  

 
    

   
 

 

     
 

   
   

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
    

 
 

    
     

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Q4 If you would like to make any additional comments or observations 
about the changes proposed as part of this consultation please include
[...]
 

Questions 

Q1 Do you agree with the proposed increase in the length of adopter’s absence for 
councillors from 2 to 26 weeks to align with similar arrangements for maternity absence. 

Yes / No 

Add any comments 

Q2 Do you agree with the changes set out in Paragraph 12 above? 

Yes / No 

Add any comments 

Q3 Do you agree the revised statutory guidance within the annex  of this document 
reflects the proposed changes in paragraphs 11 and 12 above?  

Yes / No 

Page 92



 

 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Q4 If you would like to make any additional comments or observations about the changes 
proposed as part of this consultation please include them in the box provided below. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

SUBJECT:  Forward Work Programme Engagement 

MEETING:  Democratic Services Committee  

DATE:  30th November 2020 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

 
 
1.  PURPOSE:  
 
1.1 To identify the implications of the pandemic for the work of the committee in seeking 

to broaden involvement in local democracy and ensure that the committee remains 
sighted on recent additions to the Cabinet and Council forward planner to identify 
those topics of most interest to communities where early and effective engagement 
can add most value.   

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the committee begin to prioritising potential topics requiring more extensive 

public involvement and consider how this can most effectively be done in the context 
of a global pandemic which places limits on social interactions and physical 
meetings. 

 
 
3.  KEY ISSUES:  
 
3.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill seeks to reform public participation 

in local government and creates a duty to encourage local people to participate. 
 
3.2 This is aligned with the previously endorsed aspirations of this committee to increase 

involvement in local democracy by helping communities define the futures to which 
they aspire, increasing understanding of how decisions are made and how people 
can participate in the democratic process.  It also re-enforces the focus on 
involvement as one of the ways of working enshrined in the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act.   

 
3.3 A working group of the committee had previously been meeting with officers to take 

these issues forward. The work had been paused but there remained a desire to 
deliver on the committees aspirations. It had agreed to take ownership of a forward 
plan of topics that will be which are likely to be of interest to the public.  The 
committee developed a set of criteria to inform the issues that should be prioritised 
for public engagement:   

 

 There is evidence of significant public interest in the proposed change or decision 

 It is an area where we anticipate a large number of complaints or negative press 
as a result of a service change or policy being implemented 

 Changes are proposed which could be significantly enhanced by public 
involvement 

 The authority is facing a challenge and would benefit from developing a broader 
range of options 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 The proposal would have a major impact on one or more sections of the 
community 

 We would expect public involvement to add value and be able to shape and 
influence the final recommendation made to cabinet or council 

 
3.4 The passing of the Local Government and Elections Bill on 18th November is a timely 

moment for the committee to return to this agenda.  Alongside this, work is underway 
to refresh and update the Cabinet and Council Forward Planner as the result of the 
pandemic impacting on capacity and requiring new areas of work to be prioritised.  
The latest copy of the forward work programme is attached as appendix 1. 

 
3.5 The council has already made significant steps in opening up democracy through 

public open forums, area committees and the live streaming of meetings. Challenging 
budgets settlements in the years to come will inevitably mean the Council will need to 
take harder and potentially more contentious decisions. Earlier involvement will 
increase the public’s understanding and ownership of the proposals developed and 
the decisions made. 

 
 
4.  REASONS:  
 
4.1 To create opportunities to work more collaboratively with communities to understand 

the issues that matter and work in new ways with people to develop solutions and 
promote engagement in local democratic processes. 

 
 
5.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:  
 
5.1 None at this stage 
 
6.  WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE 
PARENTING)  

 
6.1 This report does not propose any change in policy or service.   However, it proposes 

improving how we involve people and this is one of the five ways of working identified 
in the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

 
7.  CONSULTEES:  
 

None 
 
8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 
 None 
 
9.  AUTHOR:  
 
 Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance 
  
 
10.  CONTACT DETAILS:  

e-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01633 644387 / 0778 555 6727 

Page 96



Committee / 

Decision Maker

Meeting date / 

Decision due
Subject Purpose Author

Date item added to 

the planner

Date item originally 

scheduled for 

decision

Council 01/10/23

LDP for Adoption

Mark Hand 23/01/20

Council 01/02/23

LDP submission for examination 

Mark Hand 23/01/20

Council 01/07/22

LDP Deposit Plan endorsement for consultation Endorsement of Deposit Plan

Mark Hand 23/01/20

Cabinet 01/09/21

LDP Preferred Strategy endorsement post 

consultation 

Mark Hand 20/05/20

Cabinet 02/06/21

Budget Monitoring outturn report The purpose of this report is to provide Members with 

information on the forecast outturn position of the 

Authority at end of month reporting for 2020/21 

financial year
Peter Davies/Jon Davies 02/04/20

Council 01/05/21

LDP Preferred Strategy endorsement for 

consultation 

Mark Hand 21/09/20

C
[...]
 Hand 29/01/19

Council Future Econ 29/01/19

P
age 150



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Monday, 7th September, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor J.Watkins (Chairman) 
County Councillor D. Evans (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: M.Groucutt, J.Treharne, S. Woodhouse and 
S. Howarth 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillors D. Batrouni, S. Jones 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No matters for discussion. 
 
3. Discussion Item - Remote Meetings  

 
Members were invited to partake in an open discussion to see how they felt remote meetings 
were working, and to identify any issues. 
 
The Local Democracy Manager explained that now we are a couple of months into running 
remote meetings it was thought now would be a good time to receive feedback from Members. 
 
It was thought that meetings have gone smoothly however sometimes there have been 
problems with the vote function.  We agreed that a verbal vote can always be used, especially 
where the online vote is close. 
 
Officers were commended on the work in setting up the remote meeting process. 
 
It was recognised that some meetings were well suited to the online format, particularly smaller, 
shorter meetings. 
 
Remote meetings were considered challenging in terms of democracy and the opportunity to 
hold hybrid meetings was welcomed.  We noted that the technology is ready but this would not 
necessarily change the dynamic of the meeting as the process would be the same. 
 
Discussions were held around how best to fill the small number of seats in the Council Chamber 
at a hybrid meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 151

Agenda Item 11



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Monday, 7th September, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
We recognised there were some issues around meeting invitees but this related to controlling 
who has access to meeting ‘chat’ and votes. 
 
The Chair added that she is pleased to see the positive effect remote meetings have on climate 
emissions, and thanked the team. 
 
 
4. Hybrid Council Meeting Protocol  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented a report for Members to review and approve a 
protocol for the holding of hybrid council meetings. 
 
Members discussed options and agreed that seats within the chamber should be allocated on a 
politically balanced basis.  It was agreed that a Chair should be reserved for the committee 
Chair but not the Vice-Chair. 
 
It was suggested that each group decide who would attend County Hall for each meeting.  
Where a Member is allocated a seat, they would be responsible for notifying officers if they 
would not be using it.  
 
By agreeing and adopting the protocol for hybrid council meetings, preparations will be made to 
slowly introduce councillors back into the physical meeting environment whilst allowing those 
members who wish to participate remotely to continue to do so. Adoption of a hybrid meeting 
will also prepare councillors for the implementation of the future requirements regarding remote 
attendance. 
 
5. Members Sharepoint Site  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report for Members to consider and suggest key 
components of the new Members’ SharePoint site. 
 
The new Sharepoint site will offer the ability to reconsider what is required for members of their 
own workspace and what content they wish to move over from the existing site to the new and 
what additional areas they would like to see included. 
 
Areas for consideration were highlighted as: 
 

 Online training / e-learning 

 Telephone/Contact directory 

 Workshops/Seminars/Presentations 
 
Members were advised to consider areas they may have difficulty accessing at present, for 
example, plans for Planning Committee.   
 
To be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 152



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Monday, 7th September, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2020 were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
7. Date of next meeting - Monday 9th November 2020 at 14:00pm  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm  
 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 154


	Agenda
	6 For Information - IRPW Draft Remuneration Report 2021-2022
	Independent Remuneration 
	Annual Report

	Draft Annual Report 2021 Final English.pdf
	Introduction
	The_Panels_Framework
	Annual_Report_Summary_Page
	Payments_to_Elected_Members
	Joint_Overview_and_Scrutiny_Committees
	Pension_Provision_for_Elected_Members
	Entitlement_to_Family_Absence
	Payments_to_Members_of_NPAs
	Payments_to_Members_of_FRAs
	Payments_to_Coopted_Members
	Contribution_towards_costs_of_care
	Sickness_Absence_for_Senior_Salary
	Reimbursement_of_TandS_Costs
	Payments_to_Members_of_Community_and_TCs
	Compliance_with_Panel_Requirements
	Salaries_of_Heads_of_Paid_Service
	Annex_1_The_Panels_Determinations
	Annex_2_Panel_Regulations
	Annex_3_Schedule_of_member_remuneration
	Annex_4_Publication_of_Remuneration
	Annex_5_Summary_of_new_and_updated_Dets


	8 Consultation - Changes to Adoption Absence for Members
	consultation
	The Welsh Government will be data controller for any personal data you provide as part of your response to the consultation. Welsh Ministers have statutory powers they will rely on to process this personal data which will enable them to make informed ...
	If your details are published as part of the consultation response then these published reports will be retained indefinitely. Any of your data held otherwise by Welsh Government will be kept for no more than three years.
	 to require us to rectify inaccuracies in that data


	9 Forward Work Programme Engagement
	Copy of Council, Cabinet ICMD Forward Plan

	11 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Jones (Chairman) 
County Councillor D. Evans (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: P. Clarke, M.Groucutt, G. Howard, J.Treharne, 
J.Watkins and S. Woodhouse 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors  
 
 
1. To note the appointment of County Councillor D.W.H. Jones as Chair of Democratic 

Services Committee  
 
We noted the appointment of County Councillor D. Jones as Chair of Democratic Services 
Committee. 
 
 
2. To appoint a Vice Chair  

 
The Committee appointed County Councillor D. Evans as Vice-Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
4. Public Open Forum  

 
No matters for the Public Open Forum. 
 
5. For Information - IRPW Draft Remuneration Report 2021-2022  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the IRPW Draft Remuneration Report 2021-2022.   
 
Members were advised that the report is on consultation and they are able to submit responses 
if they wish to do so.   
 
There were just few changes in the report, including a small uplift to the basic allowance for 
Members. There has been a change to the reimbursement of costs of care in that the cap of 
£403 has been removed. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
6. Hybrid Meetings  

 
The Local Democracy Manager referred to the protocol to introduce hybrid meetings discussed 
at the previous meeting.   
 
Since recent restrictions, a hybrid meeting of Licensing Committee, and Informal Cabinet had 
been held successfully.  There are some tweaks to be made regarding camera positions and 
sound issues but overall it worked well.  Trials will continue depending on restrictions. 
 
Councillor Treharne provided feedback as a remote attendee of the hybrid Licensing Committee 
meeting.  He noted a slight echo during the meeting which was resolved during the meeting.  
The voting procedures went smoothly and overall the meeting was successful. 
 
The Vice Chair of Planning Committee expressed that the Committee were keen to get back to 
the Chamber as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 
7. Consultation - Changes to Adoption Absence for Members  

 
The Committee received a report to consider submitting a response to Welsh Government on 
the changes to adoption absence for local authority members. 
 
Welsh Ministers intend to amend the 2013 regulations to increase the adopter’s absence 
entitlement from 2 weeks to 26 weeks. This will result in the same levels of maternity and 
adopter’s absence being available under the 2013 regulations. 
 
Members were invited to comment and provide responses to the consultation. 
 
Members welcomed the amendments, and recognised the importance of supporting adoptive 
parents, the same as birth parents. 

 
 
8. Forward Work Programme Engagement  

 
The Head of Policy and Governance presented the report to identify the implications of the 
pandemic for the work of the committee in seeking to broaden involvement in local democracy 
and ensure that the committee remains sighted on recent additions to the Cabinet and Council 
forward planner to identify those topics of most interest to communities where early and 
effective engagement can add most value. 
 
Members were keen to progress with engagement but felt that in light of the current restrictions 
it best to defer the item to the next meeting. 
 
9. Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales - County Council proposals.  

 
The Local Democracy Manager advised Members that the proposals from the Boundary 
Commission for the new County Council seats for the 2022 elections are due to be published on 
10th December 2020.  An update would be circulated in due course. 
 
  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
10. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
11. Date of next meeting: Monday 18th January 2021, 14:00pm  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm  
 

 


